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PROTECTION OF THE INDIGENIOUS CULTURE OF TRIBAL COMMUNITIES


348.  SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has any programmes to protect and promote the indigenous culture of tribal communities;
(b) if so, the details of the programmes and the fund allotted to such programmes as on 31st

March, 2024;
(c) the total fund allotted to Kerala for the promotion and protection of indigenous culture of tribal communities for the last three years; and
(d) the details of the programmes conducted for the promotion and protection of the indigenous culture of tribal communities in Kerala for the last three years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF CULTURE AND TOURISM

(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)

(a) & (b) To protect, promote & preserve various forms of folk art and culture throughout the country, the Government of India has set up seven Zonal Cultural Centres (ZCCs) with headquarters at Patiala, Nagpur, Udaipur, Prayagraj, Kolkata, Dimapur and Thanjavur. Annual grant-in-aid is released to these seven ZCCs for organizing various cultural activities and programmes on regular basis in their member States.

 To promote the tribal culture, various   festivals like Hornbill Festival, Octave, Tribal
Dance Festival, Adi Bimb, Adi Sapta Pallav, Adi Lok Rang, Adiwasi Mahotsav etc. are organized through Zonal Cultural Centres (ZCCs) of Ministry of Culture to showcase unique forms of folk dances, songs, cuisine, exhibitions and demonstration of traditional skill in painting, art & craft etc. Artists are engaged by ZCCs from tribal areas to showcase their talents in various cultural programmes/ activities organized by them for which they are paid honorarium, DA/TA, boarding & lodging etc. The annual grant-in-aid released to the seven ZCCs for organizing various cultural activities and programmes during the last three year is as under:

(Rs. in lakh)
Sl. No. Year Amount released

1. 2021-22 6798.08
2. 2022-23 6572.06
3. 2023-24 11967.57

(as on 31st March, 2024)

 Ministry of Tribal Affairs is implementing the schemes of “Support to Tribal
Research Institutes and Tribal Research, Information, Education, Communication and Events” under which various activities are undertaken to conserve and promote tribal culture, archives, artefacts, customs and traditions of the tribal communities.


 Under the Scheme of “Tribal Research, Information, Education, Communication and Events (TRI-ECE)”, reputed research Institutes/ Organizations/ Universities have undertaken various research studies/ publication of books/ documentation including audio visual documentaries etc.

(c) & (d) Kerala is a member State of South Zone Cultural Centre (SZCC), Thanjavur (an autonomous organization under Ministry of Culture) which regularly organizes cultural activities/ programmes in the State of Kerala, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Union Territories of Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep and Puducherry.
During the last three (03) years, funds released to SZCC, Thanjavur for organizing cultural activities/ programmes in its member States are as under:


(Rs. in lakh)
Sl. No. Year Amount released

1. 2021-22 1640.48
2. 2022-23 994.87
3. 2023-24 2135.39


 A list of programmes organized by SZCC, Thanjavur in the State of Kerala during the last three (03) years is as under:


Sl. No. Name of the Programme Date Art forms and Category
1. Tribal festival 18.02.2021

to
20.02.2021

Puata (Kattunain)
Nattu Gaddika

Gattiyattam
Kambala Natti

Vattakali (Paniya)
Mangalam Kali (Malavettu)

Mangalam Kali (Mavila)
Chimmanakali

Comparing
2. "Amrutotsav" Programme 25.09.2021 Mangalam Kali

Alamikkali
Eruthukkali

3. Tribal Martyr Thalakkaru
Chandu(Unsung Hero)

04.06.2023 Stage play

4. Pulikali Programme 31.08.2023
to

01.09.2023

Pulikali
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